
BUDGET PANEL 

Tuesday, 27th October, 2015

7.00 pm

Town Hall, Watford

Publication date: 19 October 2015

CONTACT
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Ishbel Morren in Democracy and Governance on 01923 
278375 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful.

ACCESS

Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park.

Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit.

The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available.
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber.

FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS

In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer.

 Do not use the lifts
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings
 Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions
 Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so.

MOBILE PHONES

Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting.

FILMING / PHOTOGRAPHY / RECORDING / REPORTING

Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication.

If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only.



COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP
Councillor A Khan (Chair)
Councillor A Joynes (Vice-Chair)
Councillors N Bell, S Counter, G Derbyshire, M Hofman, R Martins, M Whitman and 
T Williams

AGENDA
PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2015 to be submitted and 
signed.  

Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting.
(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.)

4. UPDATE ON ACTIONS (Pages 5 - 14)

The update on actions is attached for the Panel’s comments and for sign-off where 
completed.

5. FINANCE DIGEST: PERIOD 5 (Pages 15 - 36)

Report of the Director of Finance

This report informs the Budget Panel of the expected financial position at the end 
of the financial year, based on the actual performance at the end of August 2015 
(Period 5).

6. ENTREPRENEURSHIP (Pages 37 - 38)

Report of the Acting Head of Finance.

Members are invited to discuss and suggest ideas in which the Council can 
investigate ways to generate further revenue income through Entrepreneurship.

7. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS 

 1 December 2015
 13 January 2016
 23 February 2016

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1




BUDGET PANEL 
ACTION LIST

Date of Meeting: 2 September 2015 
Contact Officer: Ishbel Morren ext. 8375

Item Service/Officer/Member Action Response
Committee & Scrutiny 
Support Officer

Local Government Finance 
Training

Circulate copies of the training 
slides. 

This was sent to members on 11 September 2015.

Acting Head of Finance Lanchester Community Free 
School Parking Spaces

Clarify how the Lanchester 
Community Free School Trust 
purchase of 16 parking spaces 
would be accounted for over 
the 25 year lease.

The receipt for the 16 parking spaces is to be treated 
as a receipt in advance.  Each year 1/25th of 
the income will be credited to the revenue account 
and the remainder will be held on the balance sheet.

Finance Digest 
Period 03

Acting Head of Finance Property Investment Board

Circulate the list of properties 
for disposal under 
consideration by the Property 
Investment Board.

 146-146A High Street
 Land Adjoining 21 Clarendon Road
 73 to 83b Tolpits Lane
 Callowland Surgery 141A
 26-30 Water Lane
 158 High Street
 160 High Street
 122-124 Exchange Road



Item Service/Officer/Member Action Response
Acting Head of Finance Long term debtors

Send Members information on 
the Council’s policy to deal with 
persistent and long term 
debtors.

Sundry Debts recovery policy is shown in the 
attached Word document.

Acting Head of Finance Outstanding Invoices

Provide more detailed 
information in future finance 
digests on the outstanding 
invoices (currently these are 
listed by service area only).

Information still awaited. 

Acting Head of Finance Council Tax Payment Methods

In future digests, include 
statistics on Council Tax 
payment methods e.g., by 
cheque, direct debit etc in 
future finance digests.

The following statistics were taken from transactions 
on 31 August 2015

                
£             %

Cash 49 0.15%
Cheques 380 1.22%
Debit Card 463 1.48%
Credit Card 56 0.18%
Auto - Phone/Internet Debit 
Card 3,513 11.24%

Auto - Phone/Internet Credit 
Card 622 1.99%

Swipe Cards 2,024 6.48%
Transcash 12 0.04%
Bank Transfer 2,501 8.00%
Direct Debits   21,636 69.22%

31,256 100.00%



Item Service/Officer/Member Action Response
Acting Head of Finance Tolpits Lane Community 

Centre

Provide further information on a 
community centre project on 
Tolpits Lane.

The position is that the trustees have until March 
2018 to raise the funds for, and to build, the youth 
centre.
 
The Mayor has agreed through Council that key 
community centre projects can have matched 
funding support where it unlocks external funding or 
is key to completion of the project.
 
In this case, the Council would be prepared to make 
a matched funding contribution of up to £100k if the 
Watford Muslim Youth Centre Project can 
demonstrate that either:
 
a) it leverages external fund
[...]
 it is 
meeting its strategic objectives and that corrective action is taken where necessary.

1.3 This document shows the expected financial position at the end of the financial year, based 
on the actual performance at the end of August 2015 (Period 05). 

1.4 This document brings together a range of information which ultimately impacts on the 
Council’s financial performance.  This includes budget monitoring and also financial 
performance indicators which will help the Council predict its position at the end of the 
financial year.  

2 Revenue Budget – Net Expenditure

2.1 This section outlines the expected year end position for the Council’s revenue budget.  This 
takes into account both the expenditure incurred and the income received for the running of 
the day to day services e.g. waste collection, leisure and housing services.

2.2 The original 2015/16 budget of £15,176,500 was agreed at Full Council on 28th January 2015. 
Cabinet agreed carry forward budgets of £1,611,580 of which £961,580 were for revenue, 
thus increasing the current budget to £16,138,080.    

2.3 The forecast outturn for the end of the year, as at the end of August 2015, is predicted to be 
£16,530,000. This leaves an overall unfavourable variance of £392,000. Last month there 
was an unfavourable variance of £564,000. Therefore a favourable variance of £172,000 is 
reported this month. The forecast outturn compared with the current budget is shown in the 
graph below and further details can be found in Appendices 1 to 3. These figures exclude 
indirect expenditure and income i.e. internal support recharges and capital charges.

Current Budget and Forecast Outturn 2015/16 - Net Expenditure

-6,000

-4,000

-2,000

-

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

£0
00

's

2015/16 Current Budget  7,099  4,045  3,359 -4,564  252  588  5,054 -110  414 
2015/16 Forecast Outturn  7,503  4,279  3,239 -4,554  252  588  4,918 -110  414 

Corporate 
Strategy & 

Client

Community 
& Customer 

Services
[...]
,000 Increase payment expected for recycling credits.
   £33,000 Funding received for Individual Election Registration.
   £30,000 Underspend due to having combined elections. 

Unfavourable variances

 £180,000 Decline in recycling material market values (nil cost now £15 per  
                               tonne).

 £116,000 Kerbside Recycling budget removed.
 £100,000 Reduction in planning fee income.
 £100,000 Increase in net cost of Bed and Breakfast Accommodation for the homeless.
   £92,000 Increase cost of scanning documents for planning portal.
   £75,000 Increase in legal costs for Land Charges.
   £68,000 Expenditure on Economic Development.  
      £31,000 Agency cost for Interim Head of Communications.
   £30,000 Additional cost for Housing Section Head for 6 months.   
   £20,000 Expenditure on corporate initiatives.

Variances funded from reserves

    £190,000 Increase in expenditure for the Council’s major projects -Temporary staff
                      £70,000, Hostel Accommodation £50,000, Consultants £40,000 and Branding
                      Review £30,000. These are funded from the Projects and Programme 
                      Management Reserve.

Changes in funding

 There are no changes in funding this month.

The total of the variances above is (£419,000). Other unfavourable variances total £27,000.



Appendix 3

 

Detailed revenue variances by service area

Comments

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Management & Support 117 117 41 113 (4) 0 (4) £4,430 transferred to Communications (see below in Partnerships and Performance). 

Contract Monitoring 303 303 568 306 3 3 0 Actuals include the Veolia invoices paid up to July but only April to June invoices have been 
recharged from here to the relevent cost centres.

Parks And Open Spaces 1,089 1,089 424 1,097 8 8 0 Actuals include the Veolia invoices for April to June only - see Contract Monitoring above.

Leisure 370 444 253 426 (18) (18) 0 Actuals include two quarters manag
[...]
or Definition Percentage of current year council tax collected in year



Budget Panel Report

27 October 2015

Report of: Director of Finance

Title: Entrepreneurship 

Nature of Report For Discussion

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Local Government continues to face a perfect storm, with a combination of reduced 
central government funding and rising demand, in particular from ageing local 
populations. As a result, councils in many areas will not have enough money to meet all 
of their statutory responsibilities. Therefore they are preparing strategies to help mitigate 
these pressures through cost savings or income generation to achieve a sustainable 
financial position. The most common strategies that councils have adopted to tackle this 
challenge are:

 Changes to council tax support.
 Reviewing how assets can be used more effectively.
 Increasing council tax.
 Sharing services with other councils.
 Maximising fees and charges.
 Outsourcing.
 Investing in Property.

1.2 Not all approaches will be suitable to every authority and authorities are not limited to 
using one approach. 

2.0 Actions taken by Watford Borough Council

2.1 Over the course of the 2010 spending review, local government funding has reduced by 
40% and further reductions are to continue over the life of the current parliament. The 
Council has taken the following actions to mitigate the funding gap:

 The 3 year Service Prioritisation programme has achieved efficiency savings of 
£3M per annum. 

 Outsourcing of Waste and Parks achieving savings of £593K per annum. 
 Shared Director of Finance saving approx £50K per annum.
 Shared Procurement Officer.
 Property review. From 1st April 2015 set up a Property Investment Board 

specifically to look at its property portfolio with the aim of maximising its returns.
 Fees and Charges are reviewed on an annual basis that takes into consideration 

both demand and affordability.

In addition, since April 2010, the Council has shared 4 workstreams with Thre

Minutes of the meeting


1

BUDGET PANEL

27 OCTOBER 2015

Present: Councillor A Khan (Chair)
Councillors N Bell, S Counter, G Derbyshire, M Hofman, A Rindl 
and T Williams

Also present: Councillor Mark Watkin (Portfolio Holder)

Officers: Shared Director of Finance
Finance Manager
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer

13  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

Apologies had been received from Councillors Joynes and Whitman.  In addition, 
there was one change of membership for this meeting: Councillor Rindl replaced 
Councillor Martins.

14  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

15  MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2015 were submitted and 
signed.

16  UPDATE ON ACTIONS 

The Committee reviewed the update on actions from the previous meeting.  
During discussions, the Panel focussed mainly on the list of properties for 
disposal.  

Councillor Watkin clarified that the Council was seeking to rebalance its property 
portfolio, which had become biased towards retail.  The existing portfolio had 
been categorised into three broad groups: social/community assets, including 
the theatres and community centres; business parks and shopping centres, 
including Intu; high cost/low return properties, the contracts on which were 
proving too costly to maintain.

Panel members asked a number of specific questions:

 the Chair queried whether it was intended that the Callowland Surgery 
141A would be sold to the practice.  Councillor Watkin confirmed that this 
was the intention;



2

 Councillor Bell sought clarification on the sale of 73 to 83b Tolpits Lane, 
specifically if this included both the retail units and the accommodation 
above.  Councillor Watkin suggested that further information should be 
sought from the Programme Manager responsible.

RESOLVED – 

that the Budget Panel note the update on actions and sign off those which 
were completed.

ACTION – Programme Manager (MJ)

to provide further information on the sale of 73 to 83b Tolpits Lane, 
specifically to clarify if this included both the retail units and the 
accommodation above.

17  FINANCE DIGEST: PERIOD 5 

The Panel received a report on the latest Finance Digest, covering the period to 
the end of August, by the Finance Manager.  This showed the expected financial 
position at the end of the financial year, based on the actual performance at the 
end of August 2015.

In a short oral presentation, the Finance Manager, confirmed that the report 
covered revenue and not capital, which would be included in the Finance Digest 
for period 6.  The Finance Digest currently showed a favourable variance of 
£172,000.  

Councillor Derbyshire welcomed the report, particularly the rise in income from 
Intu which reflected a more positive business and retail climate.

Reviewing the list of unfavourable variances in appendix 2, Councillor Hofman 
questioned the rising costs of bed and breakfast accommodation (an increase of 
£100,000), scanning documents for the planning portal (an increase of £92,000) 
and legal costs for land charges (an increase of £75,000).

The Director of Finance confirmed that it had been necessary to make additional 
provision for temporary accommodation as this issue became more pressing.  In 
response to a supplementary question from Councillor Bell, she confirmed that 
further increases could not be ruled out.

Income accrued from planning applications varied from year to year and it was 
anticipated that more would come through as the year progressed.  However the 
total number of applications was expected to be lower than in the previous year.  
The Chair commented that the description heading “scanning documents for 
planning portal” should be changed in future digests to aid clarity – the cost 
represented the time taken to scan documents, rather than the activity itself, 
which should be more efficient.



3

The increase in legal costs for land charges had been raised previously.  It 
related to the searches carried out by local authorities when purchasing a 
property.  The legitimacy of the charge for environmental information had been 
challenged in the courts and judged illegal.  Watford Borough Council was now 
liable to pay litigation charges.  The Council had set aside money, but it 
represented a future loss of income to the Council through the removal of this 
part of the search fees.

In a further question, Councillor Hofman asked whether there had been an 
impact on planning income from the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  The 
Director of Finance responded that the accounts were less likely to be affected 
by its introduction on 1 April 2015 due to the higher number of brown field 
developments in the Borough.

Councillor Bell commented on the timetable slippage in the redevelopment of 
Charter Place.  The Finance Manager confirmed that the budget figures kept 
track of progress on the redevelopment and were adjusted as tenancy income 
reduced.

There followed a discussion about the poor rate of return on the Council’s 
healthy reserves following a question from Councillor Hofman.  The Director of 
Finance advised that Watford Borough Council, in line with the vast majority of 
councils, pursued a risk averse Treasury Management Policy.  This had been 
agreed in response to losses incurred (not by Watford Borough Council) 
following the collapse of the Icelandic banks.  Members suggested that this 
might be an area of entrepreneurship that could be investigated by the finance 
team.

Councillor Rindl asked for further information on the outstanding debtors listed 
under item 5.  The Finance Manager confirmed that work was being undertaken 
to provide Panel members with more clarity and this would be sent out shortly.

RESOLVED – 

that Budget Panel note the content of the Finance Digest. 

ACTION – Director of Finance

to change the description heading “scanning documents for planning portal” 
in future digests to aid clarity

to provide more information on the outstanding debtors listed under item 5 
of the Finance Digest.

18  ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

The Chair introduced this item explaining that at its July meeting the Budget 
Panel had been keen to respond positively and creatively to the reduction in 
central government funding.  The agenda report was intended to stimulate 
discussion.  



4

Panel members acknowledged that Watford Borough Council had been far-
sighted and innovative in recent years and had pursued policies to address 
actual – and anticipated – funding reductions.  These included efficiency 
savings, outsourcing, shared Council services, property reviews and changes to 
fees and charges, which had placed the Council in a much more favourable 
position.  However in the current political climate it was vital that the Council 
continued to explore new ideas.

There followed a wide-ranging discussion, which concluded the need for a 
flexible and varied approach by the Council.  Examples of innovative policies 
pursued by other Councils were cited by members and it was recommended that 
more detailed research into best practice, particularly in regard to property 
initiatives, be undertaken by finance officers.  

The Chair thanked officers for their report and responding to Members’ questions 
and suggestions.

RESOLVED – 

that Budget Panel note the entrepreneurship report and be consulted on 
future proposals in this area.

19  DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS 

 1 December 2015
 13 January 2016
 23 February 2016

Chair
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 8.00 pm


